CITY OF PORT LAVACA

COUNCIL MEETING: NOVEMBER 4, 2025

DATE: 11.04.2025
TO: JODY WEAVER, INTERIM CITY MANAGER
FROM: KATERYNA THOMAS, GRANTS & CIP COORDINATOR

SUBJECT: CONSIDER APPROVAL CERTIFICATE OF CONSTRUCTION COMPLETION AND
AUTHORIZE RETAINAGE AND FINAL PAYMENT FOR DOWNTOWN WATERFRONT
PUBLIC ACCESS IMPROVEMENT- BULKHEAD AND DOCKS.

Background:

The City received a grant from the Matagorda Bay Mitigation Trust to improve waterfront public access. The
construction was completed by Shirley & Sons Construction Co., Inc., and the contractor has submitted the
Certificate of Construction Completion.

Saff Recommendation:

City staff recommends that the Port Commission consider approval of the Certificate of Construction
Completion and authorize the release of retainage and final payment for the Downtown Waterfront Public
Access Improvement- Bulkhead and Docks project.

Request Action:

Port Commission consideration and approval of the Certificate of Construction Completion and authorization
of retainage and final payment.

Attachments:

Pay Estimate # 3 Final 7 Retainage for approval & payment.
Certificate of Final Completion for acceptance.

Consent of Surety Company to Final Payment.

Affidavit of All Bills Paid.

Final Waiver of Lien Rights.

Guarantee

NV AW



SURBAN

<

engineering

October 27, 2025

Ms. Jody Weaver

City of Port Lavaca
202 N. Virginia Street
Port Lavaca, TX 77979

RE:  City of Port Lavaca Downtown Waterfront Public Access Improvements Project 1 —
Bulkhead and Docks

Dear Ms. Weaver:

Attached is pay estimate request #3 Final & Retainage for work completed on the City of Port
Lavaca Downtown Waterfront Public Access Improvements Project 1 — Bulkhead and Docks by
Shirley & Sons Construction Co., Inc. The construction of the physical improvements on the
project has been completed. I recommend that payment be made in the amount of $14,968.75.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at (361) 578-9836 or by email at
mglaze@urbanvictoria.com. Thank you for your assistance.

Sincerely,

e —

Matt A. Glaze, P.E.
Vice President

MAG/hmm
Attachments

ges Ron Shirley, Shirley & Sons Construction Co., Inc.
Connie Novosad, Urban Engineering

2004 N. COMMERCE, VICTORIA, TX 77901 * 361.578.9836 - URBANVICTORIA.COM ¢« TREF# F-160



=23 WN
P ¢\.W... e >
\\\nf./w.%wzmo\v
287 £5266
‘ ---------------- ..
7. 32012 ¥ LIV -
\e.n... ... a § 4
0 "
4 & s Josinuadng uogonsstio) sisump46 ejeslinia)
LI SITR I
MNRIEOREF

juspisald 'AepIys Yy pleuoy

‘Ag
3 Aepiys
STI6/01 81eQ

uojonIISuUoY) s

.ﬂcmEaOU Pe[Quod 3y

UiM SoUBpIOZoe ||y Ul pred USaq aABY 10BRUOD PIES JO SouBULONad Bl Ul pakojdwe Juswdinba ajqepuadxa PUE [BUS]EW ‘10qE] JO} JO}ORJUOD PAWEU MOJa] Al
1SUIEbE Silig Inyme| pue Jsn |je Jeu Aieo Jauny | ‘panisoal Usaq sey  INIINAVA ¥O- INa LNNOWY. 34 jo ued ou jey pue slewnss siu Aq parenco poued sy Jo Aep
1se| 3 Buipniul pue o} dn JUNCJOE J9RRUOD SU JO PUE JUSWSIE}S 1OBLICD pue any e si Buiobaio; au) Jeu ‘0jelaYy) pazuoyne Sabueyd Jfe J0I0BJUOD Sl PUB JaUMO
84} USaM}aq SIUSWINIOP [BNIIB.IUCD UOKONLSUOD BUIPUOdSe.LI00 3L} JO SUORIPUCD SU} PUE SULS} 8L} UM 80UBPJOSSE [Ny Ul paljddns sjeusjew pue pauuopad

US3q SBY YoM ||B 184} 1J0BLI00 aJe SJELURSS SIL JO SOB) S} U UMOUS S[2LSIBW PUE SIoM JO seoud pue sanguenb 'sway Jie Jey; Apiso | ‘abpajmoun Aw Jo 1s8q a3 01

aAnejuasalday pazuoyiny Ang siH Jo 10jrRuoY L 10 ejeoynan

SL'896'7L$ JuawAed Jo4 ang Junowy
SZ'90V'P8eS ‘suoionpa( [ejo L 6¢h0-82ELL Sexa] ‘puelens|]
SZ'90b'v828 ‘sjuswAhed snoirald 62 xog 'O'd
00°0% ‘pauiejay Junowy "u| “0Q UORINASUOD SUOS B ABUIYS
00°5/€'662% ‘ejeg o] suoq [ejo1 :i03oeQUO0D
SZ/6/0L-G2/LI0L ‘pouad Buuano) 1 109l0:d sjuswanoidwi Sseoo8 2NgNd
00°'5.€'662% Junouwy 10BQU0) |2301 JUOILBIBAA UMOIUMO(]
00'6.8"Les 'siap1Q 8bueyn pequo) BOBABT LOd JO At
00°008°2.2$ Junowy yoeguo)d :eumQ :owe 08fold
g 4o | ebed Ly9s# 9910AU| leus ¢ “oN ajewysg Aed

) )

)



00'S.E°6628 j8lold [B01] bl
00°000°€S 00°000°€S I 1 0 I 1 Jaid BupPap Moy Tull| gy
00°000Z1$ 000007213 I b 0 T S %93p Buppsp mog | 1y
00°00S°.$ 00°005°2% i b 0 L S Z Jepio adueyd| el
00'sL07LS 00°GL0'¥1LS ) I s} I S1 | Jopio abueys| g}
00°00%'8L$ 00'9L$ 0SL'L 0slL'L 0 0SLE 38 Jjemopis| L1
00°000'2$ 00°0¥3 0S 0S i} 0S uo} JSEQ BUOSeWIT| 0}
00°00¥'23 000023 cl 48 0 48 va L3 lald| 6
00°000°'63% 00°00S'}13 ] 9 0 9 v3 S9jld PUUCON| 8
00000223 00000223 I 1 0 1 S i equiL| £
00°000'eLS 00°000'e.$ l b 0 b (53] Josplaqut| g
00'000°L6$ 00'82.$ [*74 % o418 0 scl 41 peapiing IAUIA[ S
00°000'0L$ 00°000'0L$ b I 0 l ST 9ja.ouco bugsixd anowsd|
00°000'€S 00000°€$ I b [ 1 ST Bupeis| ¢
00'000'2$ 00°'000°2$ I } 0 4 S loguoaoyell| ¢
00°000's2$ 00°000's2$ L l 0 1 Sl ouesnsul pue qop| 1
Junoury @3lid Jun fipuenp Aeg JjBWIRST snojAald Jjewys3 siyL Apueng | Jun uopduasaq weyj
PeRUoD OL Y40M [530L auoq oM IgoL 3uoQ oM [530), PeRUOYH
T jo g :abey *3Ju] 0D UORDMIISUCD SUOS B A3JIYS I0JOBIUCDH
S2/6/0}) °1eq BIBART] HOd 0 f)1D sumQ

) ) )




Tjo T aley TO'66LEZ # 9O °3°N

[
\iOOM N wa..Wf
AN A,
66 o
3ZV10 VY LY
T T TR
(sz'90p'vgz) $ & $ S32I0AU| SNOIAALG SS3T] "SHUBWIND0Q J9BHUOD Y} Yir-Spdepiodde ul pasa|dwpsA|iny usag aney
._\maoo.m - i $ - 3 abeujelay ssa .: b; V@\ | 103lo1d ssaody o__n:\ 0JH3JBAN UMOJUMO| 8m.>m._ yod jo b_n.u
% abeulejay 00's.e'662 $ $ pajs|dwoD NI0M [BIOL aym‘mh MG.NVL"VQ 3y} Joj syuawanoldwi Jeyy Aao Aqasay 'azelo v Nen 'l
%00°00L | oo'sze’'e6 S| - S| 00'52£'662 S MSSS=""""{7 "ON ¥3QHO0 IONVHS + F "ON Y3080 IONVHD + | "ON Qlg ALVNUILIV + Qig 35va) STVLOL
%00°00L 00°005'L s - $ 00°005'Z 3 | "ON ¥3Q¥O IONVHD IV.LOL
%00°001 00'00S°Z s| - slo Joo 00°00S'Z S| 000052 s[s1] L %920 3y} punoly |[BJPUBH € ||2isul B ysiuind] €L
¢ "ON ¥3Q¥0 IONVHO
%00°00} 00'520'p} s| - S 00'520'vL S | "ON ¥3Q¥0 IONVHO TV.LOL
9%00°00} 00507k S| - S|b Jo 0060wk $]0060'vk ST 81 ] L Peauying Bunsk jo [esodsiq g uonowaq| "zt
L "ON ¥30y0 IONVHO
%00°00} 00°000'slk S - S 00°000'sLk S } "ON @Ig 3LVNY31TV V101
%00°00L 00°000'sk $ - $ 00°000'sk S SLINIWIAOHWI TTVLOL
%00°001 00°000'¢ S - St 0 00°000'¢ $ | 00000 $| S0 L Jald uo Bunpag mojdruy L yum buppoaq Jaquiy soeiday| Tv
%0000+ 00°000'Z} s| - S|t 0 00°000'CL S [ 00'000'2L s| s L %930 uo Buboag mojdnuyL Yim BuoaQ Jaquitl adeiday| LY
SINIWIAOHIINI
L "ON 3LVNH3LTY
%0000} 00700829 S - S 00°008°29Z S aig 3sve V1ol
%00°00L 00°008°2€Z S = S 00°008'2€C $ SINIWIAOHIWI TVLOL
%00°001 00°00¥'8L S| - S [0SLE 0 00°00¢'8L SECED HIEES 0511 (.9) Xlemapis 83210U0D] L1
%00°00L 00°0002 s - s [os 0 0070002 s | ooov S| NOL 0S 9seg auoisawnl| 0L
%00°00+ 00°00¥C s - S|cL 0 00°00v'C $ [ 00002 S| v3 Tl B3| Jald Iesu[| 6
%00°00% 00°000'6 S| - s|s 0 00°000'6 S | 00005+ S| v3a ) ~ DBuillg Buuoop PnAsue)| 8
%00 00k 00°000°2C S| - S|t 0 00°000'22 S [ 0000022 ST s1 b (5 X .0€) Jald JaquiiL Wwnysuod| L
%00°00% 00°000°€Z S| - S|t 0 00°000°EZ S [00°000°€Z S| s [ (.95 X ,0€) 3930 JaquilL PnAsucl| 9
%00°00L 00°000°+6 s| - EAY 0 00°000°L6 S| ooszL s A SCl Peauying |AUIA PNSUCD| S
%00 00% 00°0000F S| - B 0 00°0000F S [ 0070000 S| s1 I UORINKISUOCS Joj PaJiNbal 013 bulfld 919JoU0) BURSIXT JO a500sIq ¥ an0Way| &
SLINIWIAOHIWI!
%00°001 00°000°'0¢  $ - $ 00°000'0¢ $ IVAENIO TV.LOL
%00°00L 00000 S| - S|t 0 00°000'€ S [ 00000 S| s L BUB{EIS UORIMISUOD] €
%00°00L 00°000C S| - S|t 0 00°000C s | 000002 S| s 1 (Buidns Alesoduia | ¢
%2 Ue|d [ouoQ ayjes] ‘BulpueH dyjes] 'uswbe|4 sapnjoul) (seaneq Bujuiepn
» subis anoway @ ulRuIBW ‘liBISU] ‘Ysiuing) [onuoD oues) g Buipesiweg
%00°00L 00°000'Se S| - S[v 0 00°000°G2 S | 00'000'S2 S| s1 L (P18 958 JO %0} WNWIXE}Y) SPUOE PUE @0UBINSU| "UOREZIIGOW| 'L
IVH3N3D
alg 3sve
aeg oL pouad syl |eqg oL pouad syl adud B30 adud yun _ un Anuenp uonduasag ‘ON
pajewnsy way|
junowy sjunowy sanuenyd joesu0) paaoiddy
239|dwog 9,
5202/L2/0} :3jed dbeuieidy g [euld ¢ ajewysT Aed
SYX3l ‘VOVAV L¥O0d
SY20d ® AvIHMTING - L LO3r0dd SLNIWIAOHAINI SSIDIV JIgnd LNOYAYILVYM NMOLNMOA
VOVAV 1H0d 40 ALID
"ONI 090 NOILLONY.LSNOD SNOS B A THIHS

Juuaauiduz ueqin



CERTIFICATE OF FINAL COMPLETION

DATE OF ISSUANCE: October 23, 2025

OWNER: City of Port Lavaca

CONTRACTOR: Shirley & Sons Construction Co., Inc
CONTRACT DATE:  August 18, 2025

CONTRACT AMOUNT: $299,375.00

CONTRACT: The construction of a vinyl bulkhead, timber docks, and a concrete sidewalk at
Smith Harbor in Port Lavaca, Texas.

PROJECT: City of Port Lavaca Downtown Waterfront Public Access Improvements Project 1
Bulkhead & Daocks

OWNER's CONTRACT NO.: N/A ENGINEER's PROJECT NO: E23799.01

This Certificate of Final Completion applies to all Work under the Contract Documents.

The Work to which this certificate applies has been inspected by authorized representatives of OWNER,
CONTRACTOR and ENGINEER, and that the Work is hereby declared to be complete in accordance with
the Contract Documents on:

October 21, 2025
(Date of Final Completion)

1o/ ST,
Executed by ENGINEER on 23 .20=—r."’;:,’35r§---"""--‘?4.;_e‘c,‘
A )
"."MAII"_A_:"@"“"..E--Z
'l.oo"-.' 99253 4$,’
N9 oEng RS
RYORALES
CONTRACTOR accepts this Certificate of Final Completion on IQ/ 2y 2025 .
(Date)
By:
(Authorized Signalure) ~e.”
OWNER accepts this Certificate of Final Completion on '
(Date)
City of Port Lavaca
(OWNER)
By:
(Authorized Signalure)

£23789.01 - Certificato of Fingl Completion
07725

00620 - 6



Bond No. 2300120
CONSENT OF SURETY COMPANY TO FINAL PAYMENT
PROJECT: City of Port Lavaca Downtown Waterfront Public Access Improvements
Project 1 - Bulkhead & Docks
OWNER: City of Port Lavaca
CONTRACTOR: Shirey & Sons Construction Co., Inc. -
CONTRACT DATE: August 18, 2025

In accordance with the provisions of the Contract between the OWNER and the CONTRACTOR as

indicated above, West Bend Insurance Company

SURETY COMPANY, on bond of CONTRACTOR, hereby approves of the final

payment to the CONTRACTOR, and agrees that final payment to the CONTRACTOR shall not
relieve the SURETY COMPANY of any of its obligations to OWNER as set forth in the said
SURETY COMPANY's bond.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the SURETY COMPANY has hereunto set its hand this__ 24th

day of October, 2025
ATTEST:
West Bend Insurance Company
SURETY COMPANY
Pemmay s ¢ P ////’V]’//‘// 45"(]’//
X/ Signg@yé of Authorized Représentative

James N. Berry, Attorney-In-Fact
Title

(SEAL) P

wa-wuwmwmw _ L - )
00810 -5 8- - -




AFFIDAVIT OF ALL BILLS PAID

THE STATE OF ___ToA#5
COUNTY OF __| 1 \)ex-\‘\!

QDI’\Q‘C} S\(\X(\QM personally appeared before the undersigned

authority on this day and, haling been duly sworn, states under oath that he is a duly authorized
representative of the Contractor, Shirley & Sons Construction Co., Inc., and that the Contract for
the City of Port Lavaca Downtown Waterfront Public Access Improvements Project 1 -
Bulkhead & Docks has been fully completed and that all bills of the subcontractors for labor,
materials and equipment, and supplies furnished in connection with this Project have been fully

Signature

Ponald Shicle

Typed Name

Prestdent

Title

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 2 QL—*/Lday of (O(')!’D \’)PA’ 2&25_

,pv {,"/ CYNTHIA JENNICE BERTON

* .— Z Notary Public, State of Texas Nota Signature
s@5 Comm., Expires 03-31-2029

f':ﬁ.ﬁf‘ Notary ID 135508306 \ o Bor
Printed Name

In and for the State of _J-ex @45
2-31-2029

Commission Expires

);

ity

s‘

»?.!.

E23799.01 - Aflidavit of All Bliis Pald
07/25

00620 -7



FROM:
TO:

FINAL WAIVER OF LIEN RIGHTS

Shirley & Sons Construction Co., Inc. (Contractor)

City of Port Lavaca (Owner)

PROJECT: City of Port Lavaca Downtown Waterfront Public Access Improvements

E23799.01 -
07725

Project 1 - Bulkhead & Docks

The undersigned does hereby waive, release, and surrender any claim, lien, or right of lien
resulting from labor, skill, and/or materials, subcontract work, equipment, or other work, rent
services, or supplies, heretobefore furnished in and for the construction improvement, .
alteration or additions to the above-described project prior to the date hereof.

The undersigned further states that “Pay Estimate No. 3" attached hereto, as it relates to
construction costs payable pursuant to its construction contract with the City of Port Lavaca
is accurate as of the date hereof and that there are no mechanics' or materialmen’s liens
outstanding at the date of this Waiver. All due and payable bills with respect to the work
performed by CONTRACTOR have been paid to date or are included in the amount
requested in the attached Final Pay Estimate and there is no known basis for the filing of
any mechanics’' or materialmen’s liens against the land or improvements of the OWNER;
and waivers from all subcontractors and materialmen of subcontractor for work done and
materials furnished have been obtained in such form as to constitute an effective waiver of
all such liens under the laws of the State of Texas.

This Waiver of Lien Rights:

a. is given to secure payment for the work under the CONTRACTOR'S construction
contract in the amount of $299,375.00 as indicated in the attached Pay Estimate No.
3 Final;

b. will be fully effective upon receipt of said payment in full.

In further consideration of the payment as above set forth, and to induce the OWNER to
make said payment, the undersigned agrees to defend and hold harmless the OWNER, City
of Port Lavaca, OWNER'S lender, and/or any principal or surety from any claims hereinafter
made by the undersigned and/or its employees, agents, servants, or assigns of such parties
against the project.

The undersigned further states that upon receipt of the amount specified in Section 3(a)
above, CONTRACTOR will have been fully paid for all sums due from OWNER under the
construction contract and due from and after such receipt CONTRACTOR shall have no
right or claim to any further payment from OWNER for any materials furnished or work
performed by CONTRACTOR or by any person or entity claiming by, through, or under
CONTRACTOR.

Final Waiver of Lien Rights

00640 - 1



6. It is acknowledged that the designation of the above project constitutes an adequate
description of the property and improvements for the purposes of this instrument.

Dated this QH‘A day of @c;%b{m/ Jo2s.

CONTRACTOR

[l d) M,

“(Signature) T <~
By: Ronald SWir \0\!

Title: Qo@b N &U\*

STATE OF “T2ARS §
COUNTY OF L\\nef*\\il §

v

The foregoing Final Waiver of Lien Rights was subscribed and sworn to me this Jéj-—»k day of

Octobes 12025, byRonald ﬁ\ur\.e/u
Pesident of Slur\w d’Sons Gonsvlfudw‘r\ Co, T,

WITNESS MY HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL.

= lic Signaf{ir
SV, CYNTHIA JENNICE BERTON Nelary Publie Signaiiire
S84 %2 Notary Public, State of Texas
-2 (33
5.}:,; $5 Comm. Expires 03-31-2029 (/\{(\—W\LQ S U\f\\(‘f/ p)? ton
Y& Notary ID 135508806 Printed Name

2 -3-29

Commission Expires

E23799.01 - Final Waiver of Lien Rights
07125

00640 - 2



(@s‘r’ BEND®
Pl

Bond No. 2300120

POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know all men by these Presents, that West Bend Insurance Company (formerly known as West Bend Mutual Insurance Company prior to 1/1/2024), a
corporation having its principal office in the City of West Bend, Wisconsin does make, constitute and appoint:

James N. Berry

lawful Attorney(s)-in-fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and deed any and all bonds, undertakings
and contracts of suretyship, provided that no bond or undertaking or contract of suretyship executed under this authority shall exceed in amount the
sum of: Thirty Million Dollars ($30,000,000)

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board
of Directors of West Bend Insurance Company by unanimous consent resolution effective the 1st day of January 2024.

Appointment of Attorney-In-Fact. The president or any vice president, or any other officer of West Bend Insurance Company may appoint by
written certificate Attorneys-In-Fact to act on behalf of the company in the execution of and attesting of bonds and undertakings and other
written obligatory instruments of like nature. The signature of any officer authorized hereby and the corporate seal may be affixed by
facsimile to any such power of attorney or to any certificate relating therefore and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such
facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the company, and any such power so executed and certified by facsimile
signatures and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the company in the future with respect to any bond or undertaking or other
writing obligatory in nature to which it is attached. Any such appointment may be revoked, for cause, or without cause, by any said officer at

any time.

Any reference to West Bend Mutual Insurance Company in any Bond and all continuations thereof shall be considered a reference to West Bend
Insurance Company.

In witness whereof, West Bend Insurance Company has caused these presents to be signed by its president undersigned and its corporate seal to be
hereto duly attested by its secretary this 1st day of January 2024. g,
\ 1,

SNeuR4y 1,
. S Vol Grogone e
Attest __Dwistodhux (. agr 3 0:@“"°'*4§;-.‘_ oz -%{;w‘r" 4.
: " v 7 4

Christopher C. Zijygart §§ AL ;9% Robert J. Jacques
Secretary E‘E-.%‘SE & BZ President
% Haron S
State of Wisconsin 1, a
County of Washington Hhgas

On the 1st day of January 2024, before me personally came Robert Jacques, to me known being by duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the
President of West Bend Insurance Company, the corporation described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of the
said corporation; that the seal affixed to said instrument is such corporate seal; that is was so affixed by order of the board of directors of said

corporation and that he signed his name thereto by like order. s,
RS /7 7 C;Z;A
e Q\*J [t

:OUBL\C' \,}55 I{ead borporatc Attorney

O/:w‘sg()ff\“‘ Notaty Public, Washington Co., WI

RIS My Commission is Permanent

The undersigned, duly elected to the office stated below, now the incumbent in West Bend Insurance Company, a Wisconsin corporation authorized
to make this certificate, Do Hereby Certify that the foregoing attached Power of Attorney remains in full force effect and has not been revoked and that
the Resolution of the Board of Directors, set forth in the Power of Attorney is now in force.

Signed and sealed at West Bend, Wisconsin this 24t day of Celoier . 2025

\\\III””,

R 5}.}.'.:.'.4/\/’(_\"'/,,

SO Inistrghur

S5 QL L. Jwman)d
o 1%z - )
$0! SEAL, Z: ChristopHer C. Zwkkal!

"—,U&"-’."?,,” o = éb S Secretary

2 IS NS )

L/
7 3
1, \)
STTTIITON s

1900 S 18th Avenue | West Bend, WI 53095 | Phone: (800) 236-5010 | Fax: (877) 674-2663 | ww.thesilveﬁjning'.c_om_




GUARANTEE

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That we, Shirley & Sons Construction Co.,
Inc. ("CONTRACTOR"), of the City of Cleveland , County of Liberty , and State of
Texas, as CONTRACTOR for the City of Port Lavaca Downtown Waterfront Public
Access Improvements Project 1 - Bulkhead & Docks, jointly and severally represent,
warrant, and guarantee as follows:

1.

That all of the work (“Work”) contemplated by that certain Contract dated August
18, 2025 between the City of Port Lavaca (“OWNER”) and Shirley & Sons

Construction Co., Inc. (the undersigned CONTRACTOR) has been completed in
accordance with the plans, specifications, and change orders referred to therein.

That all Work is free from faulty material in every particular throughout.
That all Work is free from improper workmanship throughout.

That all Work is guaranteed against unusual damage from proper and usual
wear.

That CONTRACTOR will replace and/or re-execute, without cost to the OWNER
such work as may be found to be defective or not completed in accordance with
Contract Documents and Modifications, and will make good all damages caused
to other work or materials as a result of such defective work or its required
replacement or re-execution.

That CONTRACTOR agrees to replace and/or re-execute defective or improperly
completed work for maintenance and all other purposes found within one (1) year
after the date of final and unconditional acceptance of the Work by OWNER as
evidenced by OWNER's Certificate of Acceptance of Work and/or the date of
OWNER's written acceptance of Work.

That CONTRACTOR agrees in the event that CONTRACTOR attempts to
replace and/or re-execute defective or improperly completed work during the
initial one (1) year period of this Guarantee, but CONTRACTOR does not
properly replace and/or re-execute such defective or improperly completed work,
then the Guarantee period may be extended by OWNER at its sole option for an
additional period necessary for proper replacement and/or re-execution of the
Work by the CONTRACTOR within the terms of this Guarantee.

That CONTRACTOR agrees the one (1) year period of this Guarantee will not
limit OWNER's other rights under common law to have defects remedied when
discovered after one (1) year.

E23798.01 - Guarantee

07725

00620 - 8



9. That notice of defective or improperly completed work shall be made in writing by
certified or registered mail, return receipt requested, and addressed as follows:

OWNER: City of Port Lavaca
202 N. Virginia Street
Port Lavaca, Texas 77979

CONTRACTOR:  Shirley & Sons Construction Co., Inc.

P.O. Box 429
Cleveland, Texas 77328

EXECUTED on this the _2Y v day of_QOc4ohesr , A5 .

Shirley & Sons Construction Co., Inc.

el,

(Signature) ~

By: Ronald R. Shirley |l

Title: President

E23789.01 — Guaranleo
07/25

00620 -9
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